House Resolution 837

By: Representatives Martin of the 49th, Jones of the 47th, Raffensperger of the 50th, Willard of the 51st, and Wilkinson of the 52nd

A RESOLUTION

1 Congratulating the 2014 Milton High School girls lacrosse team on winning the state

2 championship; and for other purposes.

- WHEREAS, through perseverance and iron determination, the Milton High School girls
 lacrosse team has earned the top ranking in this state for the ninth time in ten years; and
- 5 WHEREAS, these determined athletes completed their season with a record of 19-3 and a

6 ranking of first in Georgia, second in the South, and fifth in the nation, and the team has been

7 undefeated against Georgia teams since 2009; and

8 WHEREAS, the phenomenal performance of the team is a clear indication of the outstanding

- 9 athletic ability, the dedication and hard work, and the unity of purpose and spirit of each
- 10 member of the team; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the 2014 team included 18 Scholar Athletes, five Academic All-Americans, 12 three All Americans, and eight All State Players; and
- 12 three All-Americans, and eight All-State Players; and
- WHEREAS, the 2014 team was composed of Sophie Baez, Jacalyn Barry, Alex Bunn,
 Lindsey Burton, Sydney Catts, Taylor Catts, Hannah Davis, Bridget Deehan, Tara Deehan,
 Maggie Degnan, Hannah Demis, Lauren Duffy, Morgan Franklin, Jordan Goldstein, Emma
 Harden, Kaitlyn Harris, Madison Langley, Lindsey Laubenstein, Mackenzie Lech, Jessica
- 17 Masinko, Maddie Meitin, Shahpar Mirza, Grace Peterson, Addison Roth, Rachel Sevcik,
- 18 Claire Smith, Emily Velez, and Brook Winsness; and
- $19 \quad \text{WHEREAS, the team's spectacular season reflects the astute guidance and direction of Coach}$
- 20 Tim Godby and assistant coaches Matt Snyder and Megan Prasch; and

- 21 WHEREAS, as this magnificent team earned its well-deserved reputation for excellence by
- 22 performing with courage and precision over months of training and competition, it is
- 23 abundantly proper to call them champions.
- 24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 25 the members of this body congratulate the 2014 Milton High School girls lacrosse team for
- 26 winning the state championship.
- 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 29 2014 Milton High School girls lacrosse team.